

Docket No. 17-17153

In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the
Ninth Circuit

JONEE FONSECA, an individual parent and guardian of I.S., a minor
and LIFE LEGAL DEFENSE FOUNDATION,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

KAREN SMITH, M.D. in her official capacity as Director of the
California Department of Public Health,

Defendant-Appellee.

*Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of California,
No. 2:16-cv-00889-KJM-EFB · Honorable Kimberly J. Mueller*

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

KEVIN T. SNIDER, ESQ.
MATTHEW B. McREYNOLDS, ESQ.
PACIFIC JUSTICE INSTITUTE
9851 Horn Road Suite 115
Sacramento, California 95827
(916) 857-6900 Telephone
(916) 857-6902 Facsimile

*Attorneys for Appellants,
Jonee Fonseca and
Life Legal Defense Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....2

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 10

ARGUMENT 12

 I. THE STANDARD OF REVIEW IS DE NOVO 12

 II. DEPRIVATION OF LIFE AND LIBERTY WITHOUT DUE PROCESS
 DOES NOT BECOME UNCHALLENGEABLE WHEN RELINQUISHED
 TO A THIRD PARTY 12

 A. The State Occupies a Central Role in End-of-Life
 Decision-Making..... 12

 B. *Lujan* Does Not Support the District Court’s
 Denial of Standing to Appellants..... 14

 C. The Fundamental Right to Self-Determination
 Cannot Be Made to Depend on the Choices of
 Medical Providers 15

i.	The origin of CUDDA as a legal fiction undercuts the notion that brain death is merely a medical and not legal concept.	16
ii.	It is beyond dispute for purposes of this appeal that physicians and the courts relied on state law in forcibly ending the toddler’s life support.	17
iii.	Diagnostic disagreements do not override the State’s obligation to safeguard self-determination and due process in the deprivation of life	18
D.	The District Court Ignored the Holdings of This and Other Courts As To proximate causation, State-Created Dangers and the Object of the Statute	20
E.	The District Court Misread Circuit Precedent to Sharply Restrict Article III Causation	22
F.	The District Court’s Decision Needlessly Puts This Circuit on a Collision Course With the D.C. Circuit	25
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT MISSED THE MARK ON REDRESSABILITY	26
A.	The District Court’s Expansion of “Broad and Legitimate Discretion” for Doctors to End Life Goes Well Beyond The Use of That Phrase By the Supreme Court or This Court.....	27
B.	The District Court Misunderstood Both the Retrospective and Prospective Effects of the Requested Relief	28
C.	Restoration of Dignity is a Redressable Remedy	30
D.	The Decision Below Renders Fundamental Constitutional Rights Non-Redressable.....	32

IV. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ABOUT-FACE ON <i>ROOKER-FELDMAN</i> WAS UNTENABLE.....	34
CONCLUSION.....	37
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE	38
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	38
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	39
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abigail Alliance for Better Access to Deve. Drugs v. Von Eschenbach,
469 F.3d 129 (D.C.Cir. 2006).....25, 26

ASARCO, Inc. v. Kadish,
490 U.S. 605 (1989).....27, 28

Ass’n of Pub. Agency Customers (APAC) v. Bonneville Power Admin.,
733 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2013)22, 24

Bartling v. Superior Court,
163 Cal.App.3d 186 (Cal.Ct. App. 2nd Dist. 1984) 15

Bouvia v. Superior Court,
179 Cal.App.3d 1127 (Cal. Ct. App. 2d Dist. 1986) 15

Bowers v. Devito,
686 F.2d 616 (7th Cir. 1982)21, 22

Chaudhry v. City of Los Angeles,
751 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2014)21, 22, 29

Compassion in Dying v. Wash.,
850 F. Supp. 1454 (W.D. Wash. 1994)29, 30

Compassion in Dying v. Wash.,
79 F.3d 790 (9th Cir. 1996)29, 30

Conant v. McCaffrey,
172 F.R.D. 681 (N.D. Cal. 1997).....30

Conant v. Walters,
309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002)30

Cruzan by Cruzan v. Harmon,
760 S.W.2d 408 (Mo. 1988)29

Cruzan v. Dir., Mo. Dept. of Health,
497 U.S. 261 (1990).....29

D.C. Court of Appeals v. Feldman,
460 U.S. 462 (1983).....34, 35

Dority v. Superior Court,
145 Cal.App.3d 273 (Cal. Ct. App. 4th Dist. 1983).....16

Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Industries Corp.,
544 U.S. 280 (2005).....35, 36

Family Independence Agency v. A.M.B.,
248 Mich. App. 144 (Mich Ct. App. 2001).....33

Gebreyes v. Prime Healthcare Servs., LLC (In re Estate of Hailu),
361 P.3d 524 (Nev. 2015).....18

Glanton ex rel. Alcoa Prescription Drug Plan v. Advance PCS, Inc.,
465 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2006)22, 23, 25

Harris v. Bd. of Supervisors, Los Angeles County,
366 F.3d 754 (9th Cir. 2004)24, 25

In re Baby K,
832 F. Supp. 1022 (E.D. Va. 1993).....33

In re Marriage Cases,
43 Cal.4th 757 (Cal. 2008)31

Lambert v. Yellowley,
272 U.S. 581 (1926).....12

L.W. v. Grubbs,
974 F.2d 119 (9th Cir. 1992)21

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....*passim*

<i>Maya v. Centex Corp.</i> , 658 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir., 2011).....	12, 20, 22
<i>Natl. Ass'n for Advancement of Psychoanalysis (NAAP) v. California Bd. of Psychol.</i> , 228 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2000)	12, 28
<i>Native Village of Kivalina v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 696 F.3d 849, 853 (9th Cir. 2012)	22, 25
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	30
<i>Renee v. Duncan</i> , 623 F.3d 787 (9th Cir. 2012)	26
<i>Rooker v. Fid. Trust Co.</i> , 263 U.S. 413 (1923).....	34
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	32
<i>Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1857).....	31
<i>Wash. v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	30
<i>Watson v. Maryland</i> , 218 U.S. 173 (1910).....	12
<i>Wood v. Ostrander</i> , 879 F.2d 583 (9th Cir. 1989)	21, 22

CONSTITUTIONS

California Constitutions, Article I § 16
United States Constitutions, Article III.....*passim*
United States Constitutions, Amendment V6
United States Constitutions, Amendment XIV6

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

28 U.S.C.A. § 12912
42 U.S.C.A. § 198321, 29
California Health and Safety Code § 718013, 17, 20
California Health and Safety Code § 718113, 17, 20
California Health and Safety Code § 718313
California Health and Safety Code § 10277513
California Health and Safety Code § 10280013
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 122

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Seema K. Shah, *Piercing the Veil: The Limits of Brain Death as a
Legal Fiction*, 48 U. Mich. J. L. Reform 301 (2015)16, 17
